IJINVZ NI9 OIdVAS NVINIY QYIWNVYHNIN

9S4 T0ZSV

€¢0C INLIN

THE EFFECT OF CELLULOSE NANOCRYSTAL (CNC)
FROM POMEGRANATE HUSK AS FILLER ON THE
PROPERTIES OF CASSAVA STARCH-BASED
BIOPLASTICS

MUHAMMAD AIMAN SYAFIQ BIN ZAMRI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2023



THE EFFECT OF CELLULOSE NANOCRYSTAL (CNC) FROM
POMEGRANATE HUSK AS FILLER ON THE PROPERTIES OF
CASSAVA STARCH-BASED BIOPLASTICS

MUHAMMAD AIMAN SYAFIQ BIN ZAMRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2023



This Final Year Project Report entitled “The Effect of Cellulose Nanocrystal
(CNC) From Pomegranate Husk as Filler on The Properties of Cassava
Starch-Based Bioplastics” was submitted by Muhammad Aiman Syafiq Bin
Zamri in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of

Sciences (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,and was approved by

Nur Maisarah Sarizan (Dr)
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Mr. Muhammad Syukri Bin Noor Azaman Dr. Rosyaini Afindi Zaman
Project Coordinator Heads of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau 02600 Arau
Perlis Perlis

Date:




ABSTRACT

The environmental problem due to plastic waste had become a serious issue since
most plastics could not be recycled and degraded naturally by microbes on land.
Thus, the present study produced several bioplastics from cassava starch as the
matrix and cellulose nanocrystal (CNC) from pomegranate husk as reinforcing
filler. The pomegranate husk-CNC (PH-CNC) was prepared from a series of steps
(delignification, bleaching, hydrolysis, and sonication) before being added to the
bioplastics at various concentration: 0.5 g (BP2), 1.0 g (BP3), 1.5 g (BP4), and
without PH-CNC (BP1) as control. All newly formed bioplastics were analysed
using Fourier transform infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy and a series of biological
testing including biodegradation, water solubility, and water uptake test were
performed. Results showed that the FTIR analysis confirmed an absorption pattern
of cellulose in the starch/PH-CNC bioplastic matrix. Adding PH-CNC fillers to the
bioplastics reduces the time taken for the bioplastics to fully degrade. The BP4 with
the highest amount of PH-CNC (1.5 g) took around 15 days compared to control
(BP1) that took over 21 days to totally degrade. Meanwhile, the percentage of
solubility increase proportionally as the concentration of PH-CNC increased. BP4
with 1.5 g of PH-CNC has the percentage of 98.80% of solubility in water.
Additionally, BP1 with 0 g of PH-CNC has a higher percentage of water uptake
than BP4, which contain 1.5 g of PH-CNC with 27.06% of water uptake. Overall,
this study proved that the addition of CNC can improve a lot of things towards
cassava-starch-based bioplastic specifically.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF EQUATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background and problem statement
1.2  Significance of study

1.3  Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Plastics
2.2 Plastics pollution
2.3 Bioplastics
2.4  Filler
2.4.1 Inorganic filler
2.4.2  Organic filler
2.5 Cellulose
2.6 Pomegranate

CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY
31. Materials
3.2 Preparation of sample
3.3  Preparation of PH-CNC
3.3.1 Delignification
3.3.2 Bleaching
3.3.3 Acid hydrolysis
3.3.4 Membrane dialysis
3.3.5 Sonification
3.3.6  Preparation of PH-CNC bioplastics film

vii

Page

Vi
vii

Xi
Xii
xiii

o M~

10
12
15
16
16
17
18

22
22
23
23
23
24
24
24
25





