# THE EFFECT OF CELLULOSE NANOCRYSTAL (CNC) FROM POMEGRANATE HUSK AS FILLER ON THE PROPERTIES OF CASSAVA STARCH-BASED BIOPLASTICS

MUHAMMAD AIMAN SYAFIQ BIN ZAMRI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**FEBRUARY 2023** 

AS201 FSG

## THE EFFECT OF CELLULOSE NANOCRYSTAL (CNC) FROM POMEGRANATE HUSK AS FILLER ON THE PROPERTIES OF CASSAVA STARCH-BASED BIOPLASTICS

### MUHAMMAD AIMAN SYAFIQ BIN ZAMRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

## FEBRUARY 2023

This Final Year Project Report entitled **"The Effect of Cellulose Nanocrystal (CNC) From Pomegranate Husk as Filler on The Properties of Cassava Starch-Based Bioplastics"** was submitted by Muhammad Aiman Syafiq Bin Zamri in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nur Maisarah Sarizan (Dr) Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Mr. Muhammad Syukri Bin Noor Azaman Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Rosyaini Afindi Zaman Heads of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

#### ABSTRACT

The environmental problem due to plastic waste had become a serious issue since most plastics could not be recycled and degraded naturally by microbes on land. Thus, the present study produced several bioplastics from cassava starch as the matrix and cellulose nanocrystal (CNC) from pomegranate husk as reinforcing filler. The pomegranate husk-CNC (PH-CNC) was prepared from a series of steps (delignification, bleaching, hydrolysis, and sonication) before being added to the bioplastics at various concentration: 0.5 g (BP2), 1.0 g (BP3), 1.5 g (BP4), and without PH-CNC (BP1) as control. All newly formed bioplastics were analysed using Fourier transform infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy and a series of biological testing including biodegradation, water solubility, and water uptake test were performed. Results showed that the FTIR analysis confirmed an absorption pattern of cellulose in the starch/PH-CNC bioplastic matrix. Adding PH-CNC fillers to the bioplastics reduces the time taken for the bioplastics to fully degrade. The BP4 with the highest amount of PH-CNC (1.5 g) took around 15 days compared to control (BP1) that took over 21 days to totally degrade. Meanwhile, the percentage of solubility increase proportionally as the concentration of PH-CNC increased. BP4 with 1.5 g of PH-CNC has the percentage of 98.80% of solubility in water. Additionally, BP1 with 0 g of PH-CNC has a higher percentage of water uptake than BP4, which contain 1.5 g of PH-CNC with 27.06% of water uptake. Overall, this study proved that the addition of CNC can improve a lot of things towards cassava-starch-based bioplastic specifically.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
------

ABSTRACT	iv
ABSTRAK	V
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	Х
LIST OF EQUATIONS	xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

### CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background and problem statement	1
1.2	Significance of study	4
1.3	Objective of study	6

# CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Plastics		7
2.2	Plastics	10	
2.3	Bioplas	12	
2.4	Filler		15
	2.4.1	Inorganic filler	16
	2.4.2	Organic filler	16
2.5	.5 Cellulose		17
2.6	Pomegr	anate	18

# CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

31.	Materi	22	
3.2	Prepara	22	
3.3	Prepara	ation of PH-CNC	23
	3.3.1	Delignification	23
	3.3.2	Bleaching	23
	3.3.3	Acid hydrolysis	24
	3.3.4	Membrane dialysis	24
	3.3.5	Sonification	24
	3.3.6	Preparation of PH-CNC bioplastics film	25